

MCD Appeal No. 21/2025

Bobby Kumari vs MCD

11.04.2026

File taken up today as 03.03.2026 was declared holiday as per notification of High Court of Delhi bearing no.64/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026.

Present: Sh.Rajan Choudhary and Sh.Rakshit Kapoor, Ld.

Counsels for appellant.

Sh.Adil Hussain, Ld. Counsel for respondent.

Heard on the applications under Order XLI Rule 27 CPC moved on behalf of appellant.

The application is highly belated and at no point of time such documents were produced before Appellate Tribunal, MCD despite the fact that appeal was intitled in the year 2014 and was decided in the year 2025. Even otherwise documents sought to be produced at the appellate stage, do not have much relevance to the nature of controversey and they are not necessary for effective adjudication.

Accordingly, applications under Order XLI Rule 27 are dismissed.

Now the court proceeds to hear the arguments on the present appeal.

Part arguments heard on the present appeal.

Put up for further arguments on 08.05.2026.

Till then, interim order to continue.

(Anju Bajaj Chandna)

Principal District & Sessions Judge (Central)

Delhi/11.04.2026